BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ROXANA LANDFILL, INC.)	
Petitioner,)	•
v.).	PCB 15-65 (Third Party Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF CASEYVILLE, ILLINOIS; VILLAGE OF CASEYVILLE, ILLINOIS; and CASEYVILLE TRANSFER STATION, LLC,))))	
Respondents.	_)	
VILLAGE OF FAIRMONT CITY, ILLINOIS,))	
Petitioner,)	
v.) .	PCB-15-69 (Third Party Pollution Control
VILLAGE OF CASYEVILLE, ILLINOIS BOARD OF TRUSTEES and CASEYVILLE TRANSFER STATION, LLC,)	Facility Siting Appeal) (Consolidated)
Respondents.) "	

MOTION FOR HEARING OFFICER SITE VISIT

Now comes Respondent, Caseyville Transfer Station, LLC ("CTS"), by and through its attorney, Penni Livingston of the Livingston Law Firm, and hereby requests that the Hearing Officer and the Illinois Pollution Control Board Official who is responsible for observing the Hearing make a visit to the transfer station site in question, and as grounds therefore, shows to the Board as follows:

1. The proposed facility approved by the Village of Caseyville and challenged by
Roxana Landfill and the Village of Fairmont City (where Waste Management's Milam facility
resides), is located on the southwest corner of the intersection of Bunkum Road and the Harding

Ditch within the municipal boundaries of the Village of Caseyville (the "Site").

- 2. The Board has received in the Record, Respondent's Application for Siting Approval that was filed on February 10, 2014 and was complete with attachments including an aerial photograph of the proposed location of the Site in question as well as a site plan, site boundaries, building layout, and site traffic pattern map.
- 3. While photographs, drawings, and descriptions are helpful, a site visit would allow better understanding of the facts of the case. Seeing the surrounding area of the site and traffic patterns will provide insight into the discretion used by the Village in finding that the proposed facility meets the criteria established by the Illinois Environmental Protection Act.
- 4. The Illinois Pollution Control Board Official and Hearing Officer will be present in Caseyville, Illinois at Caseyville Village Hall on Tuesday October 28, 2014. The site in question is within two miles of such location and therefore making such a trip would not pose a hardship to the Official and Hearing Officer.
- 5. The location for the approved facility can be seen by going south on Route 157 and turning right at the light onto Bunkum Road. The property that would house the approved transfer station facility is located approximately two miles down the road on the right side.
- 6. Respondent Caseyville Transfer Station, LLC. and Respondent Village of Caseyville are convinced of the beneficial effect of a site visit to bring about a better understanding of the area approved for this facility as it will allow the Hearing Officer and PCB Official to obtain a tangible understanding of the distance between the approved facility and the Village of Fairmont City and Roxana Landfill.

WHEREFORE, the Respondent, Caseyville Transfer Station, LLC. respectfully requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board Hearing Officer and Official observing the Hearing schedule a site visit to the property at issue prior to any final ruling in the case at hand.

Respectfully submitted,

CASEYVILLE TRANSFER STATION, LLC

By:/s/ Penni S. Livingston

Penni S. Livingston, #06196480 Livingston Law Firm 5701 Perrin Road Fairview Heights, IL 62208

Phone: (618) 628-7700 Fax: (618) 628-7710

Email: penni@livingstonlaw

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jessica N. Johnson, do certify that I caused to be electronically filed on this 27th day of October, 2014, the foregoing Respondent Caseyville Transfer Station, LLC.'s Motion for Hearing Officer Site Visit to the parties of record by depositing the same electronically on the Illinois Pollution Control Board website as well as emailing the Motion to all parties.

Jess Ca N. Johnson

Jennifer L. Sackett Pohlenz Clark Hill PLC 150 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 2700 Chicago, IL 60601

Attorney for Roxana Landfill, Inc.

Robert Sprague Sprague & Urban 26 E. Washington Street Belleville, IL 62220

Attorney for Village of Fairmont City

Carol Webb 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19724 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

Hearing Officer, IPCB

J. Brian Manion Weilmuenster Law Group, P.C. 3201 West Main Street Belleville, IL 62226

Attorney for Village of Caseyville

Donald Moran Pedersen & Houpt 161 N. Clark Street, Suite 2700 Chicago, IL 60601

Attorney for Village of Fairmont City

Kenneth A. Bleyer Civic Practice Group, L.L.C. 211 Taylor St., Suite 14 Port Townsend, WA 98638

Attorney for Roxana Landfill, Inc.